

No. _____

In The Supreme Court Of The United States

DAWN V. MARTIN, ESQUIRE,
Petitioner,

v.

**HOWARD UNIVERSITY, AND
HOWARD UNIVERSITY LAW SCHOOL,**
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF *CERTIORARI*
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT
OF APPEALS FOR THE D.C. CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR WRIT OF *CERTIORARI*

Dawn V. Martin, Esquire
Law Offices of Dawn V. Martin
1725 I Street, N.W., Suite 300
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 408-7040/(703)440-1417
dvmartinlaw@yahoo.com
www.dvmartinlaw.com
Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented	i
Table of Contents	ii
Table of Authorities	viii
Petition for Certiorari	1
Opinions Below	1
Jurisdiction.....	2
Statutes and Regulations	3
Statement of the Case.....	3
The Undisputed Facts.....	3
Procedural History	8
The Precedent-Setting 1999 Decision	8
The 2006 Jury Verdict	10
The Post Trial Motions	12
Prior Appeals.....	12
Reasons for Granting the Writ	15
I. <i>Crawford</i> Requires that a Court, not a Jury, Determine whether Ms. Martin's Reporting of Stalking in her Workplace was Protected by Title VII.....	15
II. The D.C. Circuit's Interpretation of a Jury's Title VII Responsibility Creates a Split in the Circuits and Further Conflicts with D.C. Human Rights Law	21

III. Prof. Martin's Undisputed Reports of Stalking in her Workplace Constituted "Protected Activity" as a Matter of Law.....	23
IV. Title VII Protection should not be Denied Simply because Harassment by a Non-Employee is Reported Differently than Co-Worker Harassment.....	29
V. The D.C. Circuit Violated Ms. Martin's Right to Due Process, by Denying her Relief under Rule 60(b) because <i>Crawford</i> was decided after the District Court's Judgment in <i>Martin</i>	33
VI. The D.C. Circuit Violated Ms. Martin's Rights to Due Process, by Leaving her Rule 37 Motion in Perpetual "Abeyance".....	36
Conclusion	39
Appendix.....	Appendix

APPENDIX

Court Decisions

- 1) May 9, 2011, *Martin v. Howard University*, 2011 U.S. App. LEXIS 9634 (D.C. Cir. 2011) granting, *sua sponte, per curiam*, summary affirmance to Howard University..... A-1
- 2) October 8, 2010 Decision and Order of the U.S. District Court for the D.C. denying Plaintiff's February 10, 2009 *Renewed Motion for Relief from Judgment, Pursuant to Rule 60(B), Based on New, Controlling Supreme Court Law Set Forth in Crawford v. Nashville, During Pendency of Appeal* and denying Ms. Martin's request to take her Rule 37 motion for mandatory sanctions out of "abeyance" A-5
- 3) March 31, 2008 decision, *Martin v. Howard University*, 275 Fed. Appx. 2, 2008 U.S. App. LEXIS 7649 (D.C. Cir. 2008) (unpublished, *per curiam*), affirming District Court's decisions A-13
- 4) January 23, 2007 Order denying *Plaintiff's Motion for Reconsideration of January 3, 2007 Order*..... A-26
- 5) January 3, 2007 Order rejecting *Plaintiff's Opposition to Howard's Bill of Costs* for filing..... A-29

- 6) October 4, 2006 Decision, *Martin v. Howard University*, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 72303 (D.D.C. 2006) denying Plaintiff's Motion for Relief from Judgment and a New Trial..... A-31
- 7) August 21, 2006 Order, taxing Howard's litigation costs to Ms. Martin A-52
- 8) April 28, 2006 Jury Verdict A-53
- 9) April 28, 2006 Jury Note asking the Court to further define sexual harassment and asking whether the answer to "1(c)" is an automatic yes since "wives are typically female" A-63
- 10) March 31, 2006 Order reaffirmed dismissal of retaliation claims, holding that cancellation of a vacancy is not an "adverse actions" A-64
- 11) March 30, 2006 Order redefining limits of retaliation claims A-68
- 12) January 10, 2006 Order, limiting retaliatory non-renewal claims to rejection for the EEO/Labor position, made on December 18, 1997 A-70
- 13) October 21, 2005 Order correcting two major misrepresentations of fact and law in MJ Facciola's 2003 *Report and Recommendation* A-74
- 14) September 16, 2005 Order adopting MJ Facciola's *Report and Recommendation* as opinion of Judge Hogan A-76

- 15)October 20, 2003 Magistrate Judge Facciola’s
Report and Recommendation, 2003 U.S. Dist.
LEXIS 18501 (D.D.C. 2003)..... A-78

- 16)September 24, 2002 Order precluding Howard
from using Prof. Gavil’s testimony in summary
judgment motions..... A-109

- 17)June 27, 2002 Decision held Howard in
Contempt of Court for discovery violations that
delayed litigation by several years..... A-112

- 18)May 23, 2002 Decision, *Martin v. Howard
University*, 204 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2002)
magistrate referred Contempt of Court
proceedings against Howard to Judge
Hogan A-114

- 19)May 31, 2001 Decision, granting Plaintiff’s
Motions to Compel Discovery and Placing Rule
37 Sanctions against Howard in
abeyance A-121

- 20)December 15, 1999 Decision, *Martin v. Howard
University* 1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 19516, 1999
WL 1295339; 81 Fair Empl. Prac. Cas. (BNA)
964; 15 I.E.R. Cas. (BNA) 1587 (D.D.C.
1999) A-154

- 21)July 20, 2011 Order of U.S. Court of Appeals for
the D.C. Circuit denying rehearing *en banc*
regarding May 9, 2011 Order A-174

- 22) January 12, 2009 Order of United States Supreme Court denying Plaintiff's *Motion for Reconsideration of denial of Certiorari, in Light of Pending Related Case, Crawford v. Nashville, During Pendency of Appeal*, 555 U.S. 1128 (2009) A-175
- 23) November 17, 2008 Order of United States Supreme Court denied *Certiorari* and *Motion of the National Organization for Women (NOW) to Late File Amicus Curiae Brief on behalf of Petitioner Dawn V. Martin, Esquire*, 555 U.S. 1040 (2008) A-176
- 24) May 20, 2008 Order of the D.C. Circuit denying rehearing *en banc* regarding the March 31, 2008 Order of the Panel A-177
- 25) April 11, 2008 Order of the D.C. Circuit denying Ms. Martin's Motion for Reconsideration of April 7, 2008 Order and instructed Clerk to reject motions for sanctions from her A-178
- 26) April 7, 2008 Order of the D.C. Circuit denying Ms. Martin's motion for sanctions against Howard and its counsel for misrepresentations of the record in Oral Argument A-180
- 27) March 17, 2008 Transcript of Oral Argument A-181

Memoranda, Letters and Affidavits

- 1) April 9, 2002 Derrick Bell's affidavit regarding Leonard Harrison..... A-206
- 2) December 7, 1998 Howard's Position Statement to EEOC..... A-211
- 3) Bullock's July 1, 1998 memo to Howard University General Counsel A-218
- 4) March 6, 1998 memo from Martin to Bullock re: non-renewal, footnoting Harrison's stalking of *African-American female* professors A-229
- 5) January 12, 1998 Harrison's letter to female attorney in Toronto A-234
- 6) December 18, 1997 memo from Martin to Newsom re: stalker A-244
- 7) December 2, 1997 memo from Martin to Bullock re: stalker A-248
- 8) December 1, 1997 memo from Bullock to Martin re: stalker A-250
- 9) November 25, 1997 memo to Bullock re: stalker..... A-251
- Addendum A-260

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Abraham v. Graphic Arts International Union</i> , 660 F.2d 811 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	23
<i>Angeles-Sanchez v. Alvarado</i> , 1993 U.S. App. LEXIS 10509 (1 st Cir. 1993)	24
<i>Back v. Hastings on the Hudson</i> , 365 F.3d 107 (2d Cir. 2004)	23
<i>Bales v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 143 F.3d 1103 (8th Cir. 1998)	24
<i>Barrier v. Beaver</i> , 712 F.2d 231 (6th Cir. 1983).....	34
<i>Bestor v. FBI</i> , 539 F. Supp.2d 324 (D.D.C. 2008).....	34, 35
<i>Chontos v. Rhea and Indiana University</i> , 29 F. Supp. 931 (N.Dist. Ind. 1998)	25
<i>Coles v. Kelly Services, Inc.</i> , 287 F. Supp. 2d 25 (D.D.C. 2003).....	9, 29
<i>Crawford v. Metropolitan Government of Nashville and Davidson County, Tenn.</i> , 555 U.S. 271 (2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Crowley v. L.L. Bean</i> , 303 F.3d 387 (D. Me. 2002).....	24
<i>Ctr. for Nuclear Responsibility, Inc. v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 781 F.2d 935 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	34, 35
<i>D.C. Federation of Civil Associations v. Volpe</i> , 520 F.2d 451 (D.C. Cir. 1975)	34
<i>Dothard v. Rawlinson</i> , 433 U.S. 321 (1977).....	23, 26
<i>EEOC v. Crown Zellerbach Corp.</i> , 720 F.2d 1008 (9th Cir. 1983)	27
<i>Frazier v. Delco Electronics Corporation</i> , 263 F.3d 663 (7th Cir. 2001).....	24
<i>Glover v. Kenwood Healthcare Center, Inc.</i> , 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 104559 * 29-30 (N.D.Ill. 2010)	21

<i>Griggs v. Duke Power Co.</i> , 401 U.S. 424 (1971)	23, 26
<i>Horowitz v. Peace Corps</i> , 428 F.3d 271 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	35
<i>Howard University v. Green</i> , 652 A.2d 41 (D.C. 1994)	22, 26
<i>Jefferies v. Harris County Community Action Association</i> , 615 F.2d 1025 (5th Cir. 1980).....	23
<i>Judge v. Marsh</i> , 649 F. Supp. 770 (D.D.C. 1980).....	23
<i>Julceus v. City of North Miami</i> , 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 106018 * 25-26 (M.D. Fl. 2009)	21
<i>Koger v. Woody</i> , 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 5974 * 41 (E.D. VA 2010)	21
<i>Kopp v. Samaritan Health Sys., Inc.</i> , 13 F.3d 264 (8th Cir. 1993).....	23-24
<i>Kramer v. Gate</i> , 481 F.3d 788 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	35
<i>Lairsey v. Advance Abrasive Co.</i> , 542 F.2d 928 (5th Cir. 1976)	35
<i>Little v. United Technologies</i> , 103 F.3d 956, 960 (11th Cir. 1997).....	29
<i>Lynch v. Freeman</i> , 817 F.2d 380 (6th Cir. 1987)	23
<i>Martin v. Howard University</i> , 2011 U.S. App. LEXIS 9634 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	iv, 1-2, 16
<i>Martin v. Howard University</i> , 275 Fed. Appx. 2, 2008 U.S. App. LEXIS 7649 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	12-13
<i>Martin v. Howard University</i> , 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 72303 (D.D.C. 2006).....	12, 13, 21
<i>Martin v. Howard University</i> , 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 18501 (D.D.C. 2003).....	26
<i>Martin v. Howard University</i> , 204 F. Supp. 1 (D.D.C. 2002).....	vi
<i>Martin v. Howard University, et. al</i> , 1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 19516, 81 FEP 964; IER 1587 (D.C.C. 1999).....	8, 9, 25, 26, 29

<i>Maupin v. Howard Co. Bd. of Educ.</i> , No. 13CO506262 (Howard County Circuit Ct., July 2, 2007).....	33
<i>McFarland v. George Washington University</i> , 2007 WL 3284016 at 11 (D.C. 2007)	22
<i>Meritor Savings Bank v. Vinson</i> , 477 U.S. 57 (1986)	23
<i>Morris v. Adams-Millis Corp.</i> , 758 F.2d 1352 (10th Cir.1985)	34
<i>Parks v. U.S. Life and Credit Corp.</i> , 677 F. 2d 838 (11th Cir. 1982).....	35
<i>Phillips v. Martin Marietta Corp.</i> , 400 U.S. 542 (1971)	23
<i>Powell v.Las Vegas Hilton Corp.</i> , 841 F. Supp. 1024 (D.Nev. 1992)	9, 27
<i>Rhinehart v. Gastonia</i> , 2009 WL 2957973 at 5 (W.D.N.C. 2009).....	21
<i>Russell v. Nassau Co.</i> , 659 F. Supp.2d 213 (E.D.N.Y. 2010).....	21
<i>Simms v. Center for Correctional Health and Policy Studies</i> , 272 F.R.D. 36, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 71511 (D.D.C. 2011).....	9, 29
<i>Smith v. St. Luke’s Roosevelt Hospital</i> , 2009 U.S. LEXIS 69995 at 74 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	22
<i>Spina v. Forest Preserve District of Cook County</i> , 207 F. Supp. 2d 764 (D. Ill. 2002)	25
<i>Sprogis v. United Air Lines</i> , 444 F.2d 1194 (7th Cir. 1971) <i>cert. denied</i> , 404 U.S. 991 (1971)	23
<i>Tedford v. Tedford</i> , 856 So.2d 753 (Miss App. 2003)	28
<i>Whitmore v. O’Connor Management, Inc.</i> , 156 F.3d 796 (8th Cir. 1998).....	24
<i>Wilburn v. Robinson</i> , 480 F.3d 1140 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	15

STATUTES

Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 28 U.S.C. §2000(e), *et seq**passim*

D.C. Criminal Code Ann. §22-404(b), "Stalking Statute" 30

28 U.S.C. §1332 2

FEDERAL RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE

Fed. R. Civ. P. 37(a) *passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b) *passim*

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

EEOC Regulation, 29 C.F.R. 1604.11(e) 9, 39-40

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Bureau of Justice Statistics, National Crime Victimization Survey, Violence in the Workplace, 1993-1999 (December 2001) at www.pjp.usdoj.gov/bjs/pub/pdf/vw99.pdf; *Workplace Stalking*, published by the U.S. Department of Justice 3

Legal Momentum, The Women's Legal Defense and Education Fund.....3

Employment Discrimination against Abused Women, www.doc.sc.gov/VictimServices/WorkplaceStalking.doc..... 3

*Employment Rights for Victims of Domestic or
Sexual Violence,*
[http://action.legalmomentum.org/site/DocServer/
Employment_Rights.May.08.pdf?docID=2721](http://action.legalmomentum.org/site/DocServer/Employment_Rights.May.08.pdf?docID=2721) 3

*South Carolina Department of Public Safety, Grant
awarded by the Bureau of Justice Assistance,
U.S. Department of Justice,*
[http://www.sikhcoalition.org/documents/Employment
entDiscriminationAgainstAbusedWomen.pdf](http://www.sikhcoalition.org/documents/EmploymentDiscriminationAgainstAbusedWomen.pdf) 3
